

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A PINTLER VETERANS' MEMORIAL SCENIC HIGHWAY; REQUIRING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE MARKERS TO RECOGNIZE THE DESIGNATION WHEN EXISTING SIGNS NEED REPLACING; REQUIRING THAT NEW ROADWAY MAPS INCLUDE THE DESIGNATION; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Pintler veterans' memorial scenic highway. (1) There is established the Pintler veterans' memorial scenic highway on the existing Montana highway 1.

(2) When existing road signs on the designated highway need replacement, the department shall provide appropriate markers to recognize the memorial designation of the highway.

(3) Maps that identify roadways in Montana must be updated to reflect the memorial designation in subsection (1) when the maps are regularly updated.

Section 2. Codification instruction. [Section 1] is intended to be codified as an integral part of Title 60, chapter 1, part 2, and the provisions of Title 60, chapter 1, part 2, apply to [section 1].

Section 3. Effective date. [This act] is effective on passage and approval.

- END -



I hereby certify that the within bill, SB 0213, originated in the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate

President of the Senate

Signed this	day
of	, 2011.

Speaker of the House

Signed this	day
of	<u>,</u> 2011.



SENATE BILL NO. 213 INTRODUCED BY G. VUCKOVICH

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A PINTLER VETERANS' MEMORIAL SCENIC HIGHWAY; REQUIRING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE MARKERS TO RECOGNIZE THE DESIGNATION WHEN EXISTING SIGNS NEED REPLACING; REQUIRING THAT NEW ROADWAY MAPS INCLUDE THE DESIGNATION; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.